## **ORDINANCE NO. 13**

## AN ORDINANCE GOVERNING WEIGHT AND LOAD RESTRICTIONS ON HIGHWAYS

## WEIGHT AND LOAD RESTRICTIONS ORDINANCE

An ordinance relating to seasonal and other weight and load restrictions on all highways under the jurisdiction of St. Louis County.

Be it ordained and enacted by the County Board of the County of St. Louis, of the State of Minnesota:

<u>Section 1</u> - Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 163.02, Subdivision 3, Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.87, Subdivision 1, and Chapter 425, Laws of 1969, the St. Louis County Engineer is authorized to impose season weight and load restrictions and other weight and load restrictions on all highways under the jurisdiction of St. Louis County.

<u>Section 2</u> - The County Engineer is authorized to exempt school buses, public utility vehicles used under emergency conditions, and other vehicles used in an emergency of any nature from weight and load restrictions imposed under this ordinance.

<u>Section 3</u> - Should any part of this ordinance be held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining parts shall be severable and shall continue to be in full force and effect.

<u>Section 4</u> - All ordinances, resolutions, or parts of ordinances or resolutions conflicting with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5 - This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after March 13, 1972.

Commissioner Priley moved for the adoption of this ordinance and it was declared adopted upon the following vote:

Yeas - Commissioners Priley, Donaghy, Shannon, Hoff, Barrett and Chairman Anderson - 6 Nays - None

Attest: Clerk of County Board Chairman of County Board